

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LANDIS & LANDIS CONSTRUCTION, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

NICOLA NATION dba NATION MANAGEMENT,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 NOV 18 AM 9:54

Joseph A. Yazbeck, Jr., WSBA 32700
Yazbeck, Cloran & Bowser, P.C.
1300 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2750
Portland, OR 97201-5617
Tel: (503) 575-7622
Fax: (503) 227-4866
jay@ycblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THERE IS A WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY AND A REMEDY FOR BREACH INDEPENDENT OF THE RLTA.....	2
III. LANDIS & LANDIS WAS NOT REQUIRED TO GIVE MS. NATION AN OPPORTUNITY TO REMEDY THE DEFECT BEFORE A BREACH OCCURS.....	7
IV. THE STANDARD FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY IS WHETHER A CONDITION SUBSTANTIALLY ENDANGERS OR IMPAIRS A TENANT’S HEALTH OR SAFETY	9
V. A RODENT INFESTATION CLEARLY ENDANGERS OR IMPAIRS A TENANT’S HEALTH OR SAFETY	11
VI. ATTORNEY FEES	13
VII. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>TABLE OF CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Apostle v. City of Seattle</i> , 70 Wash.2d 59, 65, 422 P.2d 289 (1966).....	12
<i>Aspon v. Loomis</i> , 62 Wn.App. 818, 825, 816 P.2d 751 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment–Owners Association Board v. Blume Development Company</i> , 115 Wash.2d 506, 519–22, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)).....	10, 11
<i>Dept. of Labor and Industries v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp.</i> , 111 Wn.App. 771, 788, 48 P.3d 324 (2002).....	13
<i>Foisy v. Wyman</i> , 83 Wash.2d, 22, 28, 515 P.2d 160 (1973).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Franklin v. Fischer</i> , 34 Wash.2d 342, 208 P.2d 902 (1949).....	7, 8
<i>Howard v. Horn</i> , 61 Wn.App. 520, 524, 810 P.2d 1387 (1991)....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lemle v. Breeden</i> , 51 Haw. 426, 436, 462 P.2d 470 (1969).....	7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn.App. 811, 818, 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lincoln v. Famkoff</i> , 26 Wn.App. 717, 719–20, 613 P.2d 1212 (1980).....	4
<i>Pickney v. Smith</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 1177, 1182 (W.D. Wash., 2007). 9, 10, 11	9, 10, 11
<i>Renfro v. Kaur</i> , 156 Wn.App. 655, 667, 235 P.3d 800 (2010).....	14
<i>Richards v. City of Pullman</i> , 134 Wn.App. 876, 883, 142 P.3d 1121 (2006).....	13
<i>Wright v. Miller</i> , 93 Wn.App. 189, 200–01, 963 P.2d 934 (1998)...	4, 9, 10, 11

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>STATUTES/LAWS/CODES</u>	
Bothell Municipal Code, § 8.24.020 E	12
Residential Landlord-Tenant Act (RLTA).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 14
 <u>SECONDARY AUTHORITY/OTHER</u>	
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CDC - Rodents	11, 12
